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Budget Report 2020-21 
 
1. What is the report about?  

1.1. The Council will need to approve its budget and confirm the Authority’s 
Council Tax precept for the year commencing 1 April 2020. This report was 
considered by Cheshire West and Chester Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 3 February 2020 and by Cabinet on 5 February 2020.  

 
1.2. This report sets out the 2020-21 budget for approval along with an indicative 

budget for 2021-24 and will take Members through the process that has been 
undertaken to build up the Council’s budget. 

 
1.3. The report will outline the national and local context within which the budget is 

set and the approach the Council has taken to developing and finalising its 
own budget for 2020-21, following the proactive approach to the development 
of a four year budget plan for the period 2020 to 2024. 

 
1.4. In previous years the Council has had longer term budget plans.  The intention 

of the Council would still be to have a four year budget plan that aligns to the 
Council Plan.  However, as the report will explain, that is not possible at 
present given the unprecedented uncertainty that exists with external funding 
beyond 2020-21. 

 
1.5. The report will identify the funding shortfall that exists for 2020-21 and the 

period 2021 to 2024 and the component elements making up that shortfall. It 
will then take Members through the Council’s plans for bridging that funding 
shortfall. Finally it will review the impact of the budget plans on the Council’s 
level of reserves and will set out the Council’s capital expenditure plans for the 
next four years. 

 
1.6. More detailed analyses supporting each section are contained in the 

appendices to the report and Members will be referred to their content at 
appropriate points.  

  



 

 
2. What decisions are required by the Council?  

 
Budget Report Recommendations from Cabinet 
 
Note the following: 
 

i. Note the key changes to the level of funding available to the Council during 
2020-24 and the resulting financial gap for 2020-24 (paragraph 4.4); 

 
ii. Note the development of a 4 year Council plan and budget for 2020-2024 

(section 4.26–4.32); 
 

iii. Note the additional 2% on Council Tax levels in 2020-21 for the Adult Social 
Care Precept and the proposed expenditure plans in relation to the 2020-21 
Adult Social Care Precept (section 4.69-4.71); 
 

iv. Note the calculations made in accordance with the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 to arrive at the Council Tax requirement and a Council 
Tax at Band D of £1,580.73, representing an increase of 1.99% on the 
basic Council Tax and 2% Adult Social Care Precept. (Note: The Council 
Tax Setting report following this paper on the agenda will include the 
necessary resolution to formally set the Council Tax) (section 4.62-4.68); 

 
v. Note the Section 151 Officer’s report on the adequacy of reserves and 

robustness of estimates and the resulting estimated level of general 
reserves of £24.7m as at 31 March 2021 (section 4.82-4.89); and 
 

vi. Note that the Winsford Future High Street indicative business case has 
been submitted and will be finalised in April. Any impact on the wider capital 
programme will be presented to Members for approval (paragraph 4.101). 
 

Approve the following delegations: 
 

vii. Delegate the approval of the 2020-21 Better Care Fund plan to the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) and Director of Finance following consultation with 
the Leader of the Council as Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
the Cabinet Member for Legal and Finance (section 4.43-4.44); and 
 

viii. Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Cabinet Member for Legal 
and Finance to add Capital Schemes under Development (as per the table 
in  Appendix I) to the approved capital programme once the schemes are in 
a position to progress and the business cases have been approved 
(paragraph 4.98). 

 
Approve the following: 

 
ix. Approve the General Fund Revenue Budget for Cheshire West and Chester 

Council of £322.151m for 2020-21 (paragraph 4.33); 
 



 

x. Approve the additional investment in the 2020-21 budget as set out in the 
report and note the proposed investment in 2021-24 (section 4.45-4.56); 
 

xi. Approve the savings proposals (savings to year on year expenditure) set 
out in the report (section 4.58-4.59); 

 
xii. Approve the following in relation to the Council’s earmarked reserves: 

 
a. The release of 3 surplus earmarked reserves in 2020-21 totalling 

£4.5m (paragraph 4.86) 
 

b. The use of the Renewable Energy Reserve of £1.489m to fund the 
Capital Programme (paragraph 4.87); 

 
xiii. Approve a payment of £4.5m to the Pension Fund in respect of early 

retirement costs, funded from the Long Term Liability Reserve, in order to 
generate future savings (paragraph 4.55); 

 
xiv. Approve capital programme allocations for 2020-21 (£163.2m), the 

indicative programme for 2021-24 (£242.8m) and the associated use of 
Council Resources (section 4.90-4.106); 

 
xv. Approve capital funding bids in relation to the Department for Transport 

Challenge Maintenance Fund, and European Regional Development Fund 
grant to support the Commercial Property Reinvestment Programme. 
Including acceptance of the funding if the applications are successful and 
subsequent expenditure as part of the capital programme (subject to 
business case approval) (section 4.115-4.118); 

 
xvi. Approve the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy to utilise £1.012m of 

capital receipts from the disposal of surplus council assets to fund 
transformational revenue activity in 2020-21(section 4.112-4.114); 
 

xvii. Approve the Dedicated Schools Grant policy proposals and school funding 
formula rates that will apply for 2020-21 (paragraph 4.120 and Appendix L); 
and 

 
Policies/Strategies/Frameworks to support the Council’s budget  
 

xviii. Approve the following policies and strategies to support the Council’s 
budget:- 
 

(a) Council Tax Discounts and Premiums Policy (section 4.67-4.68); 
 

(b) Capital Strategy (section 4.104 – 4.106);  
 

(c) Provision for Repayment of Debt Policy Statement (paragraph 4.121); 
 

(d) Commercial Investment Strategy (section 4.122-4.125); 
 



 

(e) Framework for Engagement with Council Companies (paragraph 4.126); 
and 

 
(f) Pay Policy Statement for 2020-21 (paragraph 4.131). 

 
3. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Priorities? 

 
3.1. The Council has a statutory obligation to set a balanced budget for the 

forthcoming year and raise a Council Tax consistent with that budget. The 
recommendations contained in this report support the vision for Cheshire 
West and Chester as set out in the Council Plan ‘Play Your Part to Thrive’. 
The budget focuses on the delivery of the Council’s key outcomes within 
available resources, ensuring a sustainable financial position. 

 
4. Report Details 

 
Executive Summary 

 
4.1. This report sets out the Council’s budget for 2020-21 and sets out indicative 

budget plans for 2021-2024 aligned to the new 4 year Council Plan ‘Play Your 
Part to Thrive’. 
 

4.2. The Council has a proven track record of strong financial management which 
has enabled the delivery of significant savings to the local taxpayer whilst still 
investing in priority services. It bridged a funding gap of £57m over the period 
2016-20 whilst maintaining delivery of high quality services to its residents. 
Becoming a more efficient and ultimately self-sufficient council has always 
been at the centre of the Council’s financial planning. 

 
4.3. This budget has yet again been set against a backdrop of considerable 

financial uncertainty and unprecedented challenges for Local Authorities, 
notably: 

 It is publically acknowledged that a number of councils are facing 
significant financial challenges with CIPFA reporting that one in ten are 
showing signs that their finances are at risk. 

 There is continued uncertainty over funding:- 

o The Spending Round 2019 covered spending for 2020-21 only 
and therefore the Council only has certainty for one year.  This is 
less certainty over funding than in previous years and makes 
medium term planning difficult; 

o A number of the funding streams that have been announced are 
temporary and there is considerable uncertainty about whether 
they will be made permanent; 

o Given the temporary funding streams and the one year settlement 
it is difficult to plan for the long term. The comprehensive 
spending review which will be announced in 2020 will set out the 
prospects for future years funding. However the Council cannot 
afford to wait for the spending round before developing plans for 
the future; 



 

o The ‘Fair Funding Review’ to review the way that government 
funding allocations are decided upon for councils will change the 
way that the total amount of money for the local government 
sector is allocated (inevitably creating gainers and losers). This 
was due to be implemented in 2020-21 but has been delayed to 
2021-22 (at the earliest); 

o The future of funding to Adult Social Care is uncertain until the 
long awaited Green Paper is published. Details of when this will 
be published are still unknown. In the interim, Central Government 
has invested additional funding into both Adult Social Care and 
Childrens Social Care but so far that has only been a temporary 
solution; and 

o The mechanics for the localisation of Business Rates are still yet 
to be finalised and published and there is uncertainty around the 
future of Business Rates nationally. 

 Demand for and costs of statutory functions, mainly Children’s Social 
Care and Adult Social Care, continue to rise nationally. There is an 
increase in demand for adult social care both in terms of the numbers 
of individuals requiring care and support and the increasingly complex 
needs of those individuals. The cost of care commissioned by councils 
is increasing to ensure that services are sustainable and to reduce the 
risk of provider failure. Equally, there are increasing pressures on all 
councils due to the numbers, complexity and cost of looked after 
children. 

  

4.4. The Council faces a budget challenge (or funding gap) in 2020-21 of £23.5m 
and a further £68.1m in 2021-24. This is 11% of the Council’s gross budget. 
The gap is a result of the following component elements: 

 
 

 
 
  

See 

Paragraph
Component element

4.38-4.44 Total Reduction / (Increase) in 

Government funding

(4.6) 21.1 16.5

4.45-4.51 Budget pressures within Services 24.1 11.7 35.8

4.52-4.56 Council Wide Cost Pressures 4.0 35.3 39.3

Total funding gap 23.5 68.1 91.6

2020-21 

£m

2021-24 

£m

Total by 

2023-24 

£m



 

4.5. The budget gap is funded by multiple sources covering changes to the level of 
expenditure (savings proposals) and locally generated income (Council Tax 
and Business Rates). 
 

 

4.6. As shown in the table above the 2020-21 budget is balanced. The approved 
budget will result in total net spend for the Council of £322.151m, and produce 
a Band D Council Tax bill for residents of £1,580.73, an increase of £60.65 
(£1.17 per week) over the previous year. 
 

4.7. However there is an estimated funding gap of approximately £31m still 
remaining for 2021-24, despite £15.7m of savings being identified for that 
period and £21m of locally generated income. The Council’s budget, due to 
the way Government announcements have been made, and the subsequent 
uncertainty on the Council’s funding, includes significant elements of 
temporary funding. If this temporary funding (i.e. Revenue Support Grant, 
Improved Better Care Fund, Winter Pressures, Social Care Grant) is made 
permanent this gap could reduce to around £22m. 

 
4.8. As a result of the anticipated fall out of temporary funding in 2021-22 there is a 

significant budget gap forecast of between £9m and £19m in that year. Plans 
will therefore need to be developed early in order to bridge the potential gap. 
The Council’s intention was to set an integrated four year revenue and capital 
budget linked to the Council Plan (considered separately on today’s agenda). 
Considerable progress has been made but it has been constrained by the one 
year funding announcement and the consequent lack of clarity over the 
financial position for future years. 

 
4.9. Bridging a gap of this scale will be challenging, even given the Council’s track 

record of financial management. It will necessitate further savings proposals 
being developed and a further very rigorous review of all areas of the 
Council’s budget, ensuring all areas of spend are linked to its key priorities 
and maximising the impact on them. Work has already begun to identify 
further savings proposals to bridge this gap and the options being considered 
are set out in paragraph 4.80 of this report.  

 
4.10. The budget includes proposals for significant capital investment across the 

borough to improve services for residents, service users and visitors of around 
£400m over a 4 year period. The capital programme is linked to the 6 key 

Paragraphs Component element

4.58-4.59 Savings proposals within Services as set out 

in Appendix D

(7.2) (15.7) (22.9)

4.63-4.68 1.99% Increase in Council Tax p.a. (3.7) (12.2) (15.9)

4.63-4.68 Increase in the number of homes paying 

Council Tax

(3.0) (8.2) (11.2)

4.69-4.71 2.00% Increase in Adult Social Care Precept 

in 2020-21

(3.8) 0.0 (3.8)

4.73-4.75 Additional Business Rates (Includes 

inflationary increase)

(2.5) (3.8) (6.3)

4.76 Council Tax Collection Fund Surplus (3.3) 3.3 0.0

Total solutions to fund the gap (23.5) (36.6) (60.1)

2020-21 

£m

2021-24 

£m

Total by 

2023-24 

£m



 

challenges in the Council Plan. The programme, which optimises the use of 
external funding where possible, will deliver around 1,000 houses, new 
facilities for people-based services and developed in line with the commercial 
investment strategy. The programme has been developed in accordance with 
the Prudential Code and the capital financing cost remains under 10% of the 
Council’s net budget, ensuring it is sustainable. 

 
4.11. The budget contains a change to the Council Tax Discounts and Premiums 

Policy which members are asked to approve. A premium of 100% is currently 
charged on Council Tax bills for properties that have been empty for two years 
or more. The policy change proposed is that a 200% premium is introduced 
from 1 April 2020 for properties that have been empty for between five years 
and ten years and a 300% premium from 1 April 2021 for properties that have 
been empty for ten years or more, which is in line with legislation (section 
4.67-4.68 and Appendix F, Fi). 

 

4.12. The Budget also contains a number of supporting strategies/statements which 
members are asked to endorse. These include: 

 Debt repayment statement – A statement on the proposed strategies 
for repaying the Council’s historical loan debt; 

 Capital Strategy – A statement which sets out the Council’s approach 
to setting and managing its Capital Programme; 

 Commercial Investment Strategy – A statement setting out the 
Council’s proposed approach to investments; 

 Pay Policy Statement – A statement required to show the Council’s 
remuneration policy; and 

 Framework for Engagement with Council Companies  – A statement 
which sets out the Council’s proposed approach to its companies. 

  

4.13. A number of supporting appendices are included to give Member assurance 
over the robustness of the Council’s Budget, including: 

 Review of Council Reserves; and  

 S151 Officer’s statement on robustness of estimates. 

4.14. The remainder of the report provides members with further detailed 
information on the Council’s proposed budget for 2020-21 and indicative 
budget for 2021-24 in the following format: 

 

 Section 

National budget context 4.15-4.19 

Adult Social Care and Children Social Care 
Pressures 

4.20-4.25 

Council’s budget setting and engagement 
approach 

4.26-4.32 

The 2020-21 Council Budget 4.33-4.36 

2020-24 Overall Funding Gap  

 Changes to Government funding 

 Budget pressures within services 

4.38-4.44 
4.45-4.51 



 

 Council wide cost pressures 4.52-4.56 

2020-24 Funding Gap – Solutions  

 Savings proposals 

 Council Tax and Business Rates 
proposals 

4.58-4.59 
4.60-4.76 

Future year budget position 2021-2024 4.77-4.81 

The impact on Council Reserves 4.82-4.89 

The Capital Programme 4.90-4.106 

Major Regeneration and Commercial 
Developments 

4.107-4.111 

Other Council Budgets (HRA and Schools) 4.119-4.120 

Policies supporting the budget framework 4.121-4.131 

Assurance statement for Members 4.132-4.134 

 
The National Budget Context 

4.15. This budget sits against a backdrop of considerable financial uncertainty and 
unprecedented challenges for all local authorities.  The Financial Resilience 
Index, published by CIPFA in December 2019, reports that around one in ten 
of councils are showing signs that their finances are at risk. 
 

4.16. Although only covering spend for one year, the 2019 Spending Round, 
announced by Central Government in September 2019, was the first since 
2010 not to impose significant reductions in Local Government funding. It 
announced the continuation of a number of temporary funding streams into 
2020-21 and a number of additional grant funding allocations at a national 
level. It did not, however, provide any information on these funding streams 
post 2020-21. The Final Local Government Finance Settlement in February 
2020 confirmed the funding allocations for the Council would be in line with 
those estimated following the Spending Round announcement and as 
included in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

4.17. The Settlement confirmed that should the Council wish to raise the basic level 
of Council Tax in 2020-21 by more than 1.99% (excluding the Social Care 
Precept) it would be necessary to hold a referendum with residents. It also 
confirmed that councils will continue to have the option to raise an additional 
Adult Social Care precept for investment in adult social care of up to 2% for 
2020-21.  
 

4.18. As the Settlement covers 2020-21 only, no certainty has been given around 
the continuation of various funding stream beyond 2020-21. Future years’ 
funding allocations for councils will not be known until late 2020, contributing 
to the uncertainty for future years. A number of the funding streams that have 
been announced are temporary and there is considerable uncertainty about 
whether they will be made permanent.  
 

4.19. At a national level, the Local Government Association has calculated that 
since Central Government’s austerity measures began in 2010 councils have 
lost 60p out of every £1 the Government had previously provided to spend on 
local services.  Other key challenges nationally include:  



 

 The Fair Funding review, which sets the Council’s baseline funding, 
has been delayed and is now planned to be introduced in 2021-22 at 
the earliest. The impact locally is uncertain as nationally it will 
inevitably create gainers and losers;  

 The planned introduction of 75% Business Rates Retention in 2021-22 
and there is uncertainty around the future of Business Rates nationally; 

 Continued uncertainty regarding Adult Social Care funding pending the 
publication of the long anticipated Green Paper. In the interim Central 
Government has invested additional funding into both Adult Social 
Care and Childrens Social Care but so far that has only been a 
temporary solution; 

 It is hoped that the Comprehensive Spending Review in 2020 will 
result in a multi-year settlement and therefore give more certainty 
around funding for future years. However the Council cannot afford to 
wait for the spending round before developing plans for the future; 

 Demand for statutory functions, mainly Children’s Social Care and 
Adult Social Care, continues to rise nationally; and 

 There is a level of uncertainty nationally about the approach that might 
be taken by Central Government following the recent general election. 
The priorities within the Chancellor’s budget, set for 11 March 2020, 
are not yet known. 

 

Adult Social Care and Children Social Care Pressures 
 

4.20. As is the picture nationally, the Council continues to face significant financial 
and demand pressure in meeting its statutory responsibilities in relation to 
adult social care and childrens’ social care. 
 
Adult Social Care 

4.21. The Council is seeing continually increasing costs in supporting residents with 
adult social care needs due to: 

 An increase in demand both in terms of the numbers of individuals 
requiring care and support and the increasingly complex needs of 
those individuals with social care needs. This is being experienced 
across all service user populations including older people, individuals 
with a physical or learning disability and those requiring support for 
mental health needs. As an illustration, in 2019-20 we are forecasting 
to support an additional 45 young people that will transition from 
Children’s to Adult services and an additional 28 individuals that have 
a mental health need. In addition, the number of care at home hours 
commissioned to support individuals to remain independent in their 
own home has increased by more than 10% over the last 12 months, 
from 611,000 hours to 667,000 hours. 

 The increased costs of commissioning care in order to ensure there is 
sufficient supply of quality services to meet the needs of individuals, 
that services are sustainable and to reduce the risk of provider failure 
by ensuring that a fair cost is paid to providers for care the Council 
commissions from them.   



 

 
4.22. Overall the Council will invest £14.11m in Adult Social Care in 2020-21 to 

meet pressures arising from increases in care fees, increased demand and 
complexity of individuals being supported, and investment in other key priority 
areas of the service. The increase in care fees reflects both the 
implementation of recommended rates from phase one of the Fair Cost of 
Care Review, approved by Cabinet in November 2019 and estimated cost of 
phase two, which will support market sustainability, and rising payroll costs 
that care providers will incur as a result of the 6.2% increase in the National 
Living Wage from April 2020. See paragraph 4.69-4.71 for further information. 
 
Children Social Care 

4.23. Although the number of children entering care has fallen by almost 40% over 
the last two years and a robust approach aimed at further reducing the 
number of children in care as well as containing and, where possible, reducing 
the cost of that provision, is in place, Cheshire West still has more children in 
care than the national average and the cost of specialist placements, both 
supporting children in care and children leaving care, is escalating. The 
increased cost of specialist placements is due to the cost of providing care, 
which is exacerbated by the fact that the market for specialist placement is 
saturated, but also the increasing complexity in the needs of the children and 
young people that the Council is working with. 
 

4.24. As an illustration, of the 31 children in residential care there are 8 placements 
that have a combined cost of more than £4m p.a. Also, the average annual 
cost of supporting a child in care has increased from £23.3k in April 2018 to 
£28.6k in December 2019. 
 

4.25. This demonstrates that the numbers of children is not increasing but costs 
very high. In response to this, the Council will invest £8.5m in Children’s Social 
Care in 2020-21 to meet the pressures arising from the increased cost in 
supporting children in care. 

 
The Council’s Budget Setting and Engagement approach       (Appendix A) 

 
4.26. This budget is the first year of a new four year budget plan for the period 2020 

to 2024. The budget has been developed alongside the new Council Plan 
‘Play your Part to Thrive’ and supports the delivery of Council services to 
address the borough’s key challenges. The budget package will be reviewed 
at the end of the second year of the four year plan to ensure it remains 
appropriate, relevant and ambitious. 
 

4.27. In the context of the future strategic direction of the Council the following areas 
have been considered when developing the budget package:- 

 The budget has been reviewed to ensure it has a positive impact on the 
following six key challenges identified for the borough as set out in the 
Council Plan: 

o Tackle the climate emergency; 

o Grow a local economy that delivers good local jobs; 



 

o Support more children and young people to make the best start in 
life; 

o Enable more adults to live longer, healthier and happier lives; 

o Make all neighbourhoods even better places to call home; and 

o An efficient and empowering Council. 

 Budgets have all been mapped against the six priorities; and 

 The impacts of any decisions on the six priorities have been carefully 
considered to avoid any detrimental impact and to ensure that resources 
are in place to deliver against the objectives. 

 
4.28. To refine the 2020-24 budget package and ensure its deliverability, a series of 

budget review sessions have been held throughout the budget planning cycle 
involving Cabinet Members and key officers. The budget report has also been 
scrutinised by the Cheshire West and Chester Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

4.29.  An extensive public engagement exercise ‘Play Your Part’ took place 
between October and early December on the Council Plan and associated 
four year budget plans. The announcement of the General Election meant it 
had to be scaled back for a period to adhere to pre-election rules (Purdah) but 
participation levels were positive. 
 

4.30. There were a variety of ways for people to take part from an interactive 
website, surveys, toolkits people could use to run their own sessions, focus 
groups, and a range of events. 3,200 people took part in the residents’ survey.  
The Council’s new engagement website received over 3,100 visits with people 
making more than 600 contributions with their views, or the views of the 
organisations and groups that they represent, on the Council’s proposed 
plans.  In addition, over 175 representatives of community and interest groups 
engaged with the process, representing people from all ages and from across 
the borough, including local community action groups, business groups, 
voluntary groups, schools, carers, trade unions and equality groups. 
 

4.31. Appendix A provides an overview of the key messages from the engagement 
exercise and the Cabinet’s response to each of these. The full feedback 
received is available in the background document - ‘Play Your Part – 
Feedback report’. 
 

4.32. The result of this process is a balanced budget for 2020-21 and an indicative 
budget for 2021-24 which is aligned to the Council’s key challenges. The next 
section of the report starts to break down the detail of the budget. 

 
 
2020-21 Council Budget 
 

4.33. Taking into account the recommendations set out in this report, the proposed 
budget for 2020-21 is set out in the following table.  This shows a net increase 
of £25m in the net costs of the Council between 2019-20 and 2020-21. 

 



 

Service expenditure 261,353 289,497

Capital financing 26,921 22,080

Contingencies 8,746 10,574

Total Costs 297,020 322,151

Funded by:

   Revenue Support Grant (3,286) (3,340)

   Central Grants (44,472) (49,043)

   Business Rates (58,586) (60,358)

   Council Tax (185,081) (195,557)

   Net contribution to / (Use) of reserves (2,494) (10,521)

   Collection Fund Surplus (3,101) (3,332)

Total Funding (297,020) (322,151)

Net Budget

2019-20 

£000

2020-21 

£000

 
 

4.34. The 2020-21 expenditure is allocated across the services as shown in the pie 
chart below:-  

 
 
* Net expenditure reflects the total amount of expenditure after income has been 
deducted. 
 

4.35. Appendix B provides an analysis of key changes in service expenditure 
between 2019-20 and 2020-21.  An analysis of the key changes in capital 
financing and contingencies is included in Appendix I and E. 

 

Adult Social Care 
& Health 
£131.9m 

Children & 
Families 
£60.6m 

Places 
£57.0m 

Corporate 
£28.3m 

Central budgets 
£11.7m 

2020-21 *Net expenditure by Service (£m) 



 

4.36. The budgets shown in the table above are net of specific grants and other 
income contributions. In total, the Council will be responsible for spending 
more than £804m of public funds delivering services across the borough in 
2020-21 as shown in the pie chart below. All funding has been aligned to 
addressing the Council’s agreed key challenges as set out in the Council Plan.   

 

 
 
* Gross expenditure reflects the total amount of expenditure before income has 
been deducted. 
 
Overall Funding Gap 
 

4.37. As set out in paragraph 4.4 the Council faces a funding gap of £23.5m in 
2020-21 and a further £68.1m in 2021-24.  This gap is explained by the 
following pressures which the Council has had to address, as set out in the 
table overleaf:
 

Adult Social Care 
& Health 
£167.6m 

Children & 
Families 
£68.6m 

Places 
£118m 

Corporate 
£42.6m 

Housing Benefit 
£94.3m 

Central 
£13.2m 

Contingency 
£10.6m 

Capital Financing 
£26.2m 

DSG & Other 
Related School 

Grants 
£229.9m 

Health 
£10.7 

HRA 
£22.8m 

2020-21 *Gross expenditure (£m) 



 

Government 

Funding Changes

(4.625) 21.128 16.503 Reductions / (Increases) in Government Funding 

(Refer to Government Funding changes section 

below & Appendix C).

Budget Pressures 

within Services

24.165 11.714 35.879 Additional investment required by Services to 

address budget pressures (Refer to Budget 

Pressures section below & Appendix D).

Council Wide  Cost 

Pressures

4.010 35.302 39.312 Pressure due to additional pay and price cost 

pressures and changes in 

reserves/contingencies and Centrally Managed 

Budgets (Refer to Council Wide Cost Pressures 

below & Appendix E)

Total 23.550 68.144 91.694

2020-21 

£m

2021-24 

£m

Total by 

2023-24 

£m

Component 

Element
Explanation

 
 
Government Funding Changes      (Appendix C) 

4.38. The Local Government Financial Settlement in February 2020 was a single 
year settlement and announced funding allocations for 2020-21 only.  

 
4.39. Over the 4 year budget planning period core central government grant funding 

is forecast to reduce by £16.5m with a temporary increase of £4.6m in 2020-
21.  

 
4.40. 2020-21 is the first year that the Local Government sector has seen an 

increase in its allocations of grant funding since the Comprehensive Spending 
Review of 2010. This reflects the inclusion of additional temporary funding 
announced in the Spending Round to partly address the increasing financial 
pressures around both Adults and Childrens Social Care. The Queen’s 
speech in December 2019 announced that an element of the temporary 
funding for Social Care (£5.4m) would be paid to councils for the duration of 
this parliament, however significant amounts of funding remains confirmed for 
2020-21 only and it is unclear how long this funding will be available for.  

 
4.41. The table overleaf summarises the reduction in the available central 

government grant funding over the four year planning period. Further detail is 
set out in Appendix C. 
 



 

 
 

4.42. Over the medium term there continues to be a shift towards an increased 
reliance on Council Tax and Business Rates income with the expectation that 
the Local Government sector will become increasingly financially independent. 
At this stage it is too early to be able to quantify the impact of the proposed 
national changes to the Business Rates Retention Scheme and Fair Funding 
Review so a net neutral position is assumed for financial planning purposes 
and will continue to be kept under review.  

 
4.43. The nationally mandated Better Care Fund (BCF), announced as part of the 

2013 Spending Review to support the integration of health and social care 
through pooled budget arrangements between local authorities and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups, and implemented from 2015-16, will continue through 
to 2020-21 and will include Winter Pressures funding. Local Authorities and 
NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups are required to produce a BCF plan for 
this. 

 
4.44. At the time of publishing this report the Policy Framework and operational 

guidance for 2020-21 has not yet been published by NHS England, and 
therefore the details of the plan are yet to be confirmed. Members are asked 
to delegate Council approval of the 2020-21 BCF plan to the Deputy Chief 
Executive (People) and Director of Finance following sign off by Health and 
Wellbeing Board and consultation with the Leader of the Council as Chair of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Cabinet Member for Legal and 
Finance. Further information on the Better Care Fund is included in Appendix 
C. 

 
 

Revenue Support 

Grant

(0.054) 3.340 3.286 Central Government have confirmed the 

Revenue Support Grant (RSG) is being 

reduced to nil by 2021-22.

Core Revenue Grants 0.009 11.338 11.347 The Council receives a number of grants 

on top of RSG without any particular 

restrictions on how it is utilised.These 

forecasts reflect the latest intelligence on 

the likely scale of change.

Social Care Support 

Grants

(5.380) 6.450 1.070 Additional funding for Adults and 

Childrens' Social Care announced in the 

2019 Spending Round of £5.4m is 

expected to be paid for each year of the 

current parliament. Temporary funding 

allocated for Adult Social Care Support, 

Winter Pressures and iBCF confirmed for 

2020-21 but expected to cease in 2021-

22.

NNDR Levy Surplus 

Distribution

0.800 -  0.800 One-off distribution of the levy surplus 

received in 2019-20.

Total (4.625) 21.128 16.503

2020-21 

£m

2021-24 

£m

Reduction 

by 2023-24 

£m

Explanation



 

 
 
Budget Pressures within Services    (Appendix D) 
 

4.45. The focus for the Council is the delivery of the six key challenges, as detailed 
in the Council Plan, with the aim of delivering the best possible services, 
improving the quality of life for all residents and reducing inequality across the 
borough. All investment proposals have been scrutinised by Members and 
Officers as part of the budget review session process to ensure they align with 
the Council’s key priorities. 

 
4.46. In total investment of £24.1m has been included in the 2020-21 budget and a 

further £11.7m is planned for 2021-24. 
 

4.47. As referred to paragraph 4.20-4.25 the Council’s most significant cost drivers 
continue to be the ageing population and ensuring vulnerable children and 
adults are properly safeguarded. This Council, in line with the national trend, 
has experienced financial pressures associated with the rising complexity and 
cost of children in care. It also continues to face continually increasing costs of 
adult social care with increased demand coupled with increased costs of 
provision to ensure sustainability of services and reduce the risk of provider 
failure.   

 
4.48. Whilst the continuation of temporary funding streams and additional temporary 

funding was confirmed in the Settlement, the Council has also recognised 
these cost pressures by further investing in Social Care provision.  In relation 
to children in care a robust approach is now in place aimed at reducing the 
number of children in care as well as containing and, where possible, reducing 
the cost of that provision, while maintaining the best outcomes for the children 
and families supported. 

 
4.49. In 2020-21, even in the difficult financial climate, the Council will invest £0.3m 

to support initiatives arising from the work of the three Member Champions for 
Poverty, Climate Change and Mental Health. 
 

4.50. Investment will be held centrally and all requests for funding will be authorised 
by the Director of Finance to ensure the investment is used optimally for the 
purposes intended. 
 

4.51. The investment in this budget is contained in Appendix D and is summarised 
in the table overleaf, grouped under the key challenges it contributes towards. 

 



 

Key Challenge 2020-21 

£m

2021-24 

£m

Total by 

2023-24 

£m
Tackling the Climate Emergency 0.910 0.590 1.500

Supporting our local economy to grow and 

deliver good jobs with fair wages for our 

residents

0.300 0.000 0.300

Supporting children and young people to get 

the best start in life and achieve their full 

potential

9.768 2.214 11.982

Enabling more adults to live longer, healthier 

and happier lives

10.474 7.209 17.683

Making all our neighbourhoods even better 

places to call home

1.288 1.638 2.926

An efficient and empowering council 1.425 0.063 1.488

Total 24.165 11.714 35.879  
 
 
Council Wide Cost Pressures             (Appendix E)  

 
4.52. Each year the Council’s budget needs to take account of the price-driven cost  

pressures of commissioning/providing services. These include core costs such 
as inflation and pay awards. 
 

4.53. The table below sets out the additional pressures that the Council needs to 
reflect within its budgets for 2020-21 and currently anticipates for 2021-24. 

 

Description 
2020-21 

£m 

2021-24 Total 

£m £m 

Inflationary Increases 7.470 11.208 18.678 

New Cost Pressures 1.047 0.161 1.208 

Increase in Contingency budgets 1.828 14.327 16.155 

Changes to Capital Financing budget (4.841) 5.425 0.584 

Technical Adjustments  (1.494) 4.181 2.687 

Total 4.010 35.302 39.312 

 
4.54. The total net impact of these cost pressures contributes £4.0m to the budget 

gap in 2020-21. A further £35.3m of cost pressures over 2021-24 contribute to 
the gap over that period.  
 

4.55. The Council currently has an outstanding balance owing to the Pension Fund 
relating to pre 2012 early retirement costs. Council are recommended to make 
a payment of £4.532m in 2020-21 which will be funded from the Long Term 
Liability Reserve (on top of the budgeted payment of £1.3m). This would mean 
that all pre-2012 costs will have been repaid, will result in savings of £0.354m 
in interest payments to the Pension Fund and enable the release of the £1.3m 
early retirement budget to help contribute to bridging the funding gap over 
2021-24. Further detail is set out in Appendix E. 



 

 
4.56. The 2020-21 budget includes a contingency of £3m for Council Companies. 

This has been created in recognition of the cost pressures within the Council’s 
existing portfolio of companies and to provide a safeguard against the 
potential for short term transitional costs on the mobilisation of the new waste 
collection company in March 2020. Most significantly the Council’s leisure 
provider, Brio, is operating at a significant deficit in 2019-20 (£1.6m) as a 
result of increased competition, falling revenues and rising costs. The Council 
is working with Brio to address this deficit but this is likely to require additional 
transitional and ongoing financial support. Further detail is set out in 
Appendix E.  

 
Funding Gap - Solutions 
 

4.57. Taking into consideration the changes in available funding, the price driven 
and demand driven cost pressures the Council’s residual shortfall of funding in 
2020-21 is £23.5m and over the 4 years a gap of £91.6m. This must be met in 
two ways:- 

 Through changes to service delivery or efficiencies in the way the 
Council operates; and  

 Through generating additional income locally. 
 
 
Savings Proposals                 (Appendix D)
  

4.58. The 2020-21 budget includes savings proposals of £7.2m and a further 
£15.7m over 2021-24. All budget proposals have been scrutinised by 
Members and officers as part of the budget review session process to ensure 
deliverability. 
 

4.59. The savings proposals are detailed in Appendix D and are summarised 
below, grouped under the key outcomes they will deliver.  

 

Key Challenge 2020-21 

£m

2021-24 

£m

Total by 

2023-24 

£m
Tackling the Climate Emergency (0.579) (1.090) (1.669)

Supporting our local economy to grow and 

deliver good jobs with fair wages for our 

residents

(0.383) (0.346) (0.729)

Supporting children and young people to get 

the best start in life and achieve their full 

potential

(0.563) (1.435) (1.998)

Enabling more adults to live longer, healthier 

and happier lives

(1.730) (3.745) (5.475)

Making all our neighbourhoods even better 

places to call home

(1.547) (3.322) (4.869)

An efficient and empowering council (2.422) (5.764) (8.186)

Total (7.224) (15.702) (22.926)  
 
 



 

 
Locally Generated Income     (Appendix F) 

 
4.60. There is a clear move towards the Local Government sector becoming 

financially independent of Central Government with acknowledgement that 
councils are best placed to make local decisions. Locally generated income is 
increasingly important and represents an increasingly large share of the 
funding the Council has available to pay for its services. 

 
4.61. There is additional income that will be generated in 2020-21 in relation to 

Council Tax, Business Rates and a surplus on the Collection Fund. The 
impact of these changes is summarised in the table below, and will contribute 
an additional £16.3m of income in 2020-21 and a further £20.9m assumed in 
2021-24. 

 

Council Tax (10.476) (20.415) (30.891) This includes changes as a result of an increase in 

the taxbase and increased income as a result of 

Council Tax levels and Adult Social Care precept 

(see Council Tax income section below and 

Appendix F)

Business Rates (2.518) (3.876) (6.394) This includes inflationary increases, income from 

pooling and income from renewable energy sites 

(see Business Rates section below and Appendix 

F)

Collection Fund 

Surplus

(3.332) 3.332 0.000 A surplus on the Council Tax Collection Fund will 

be distributed in 2020-21 (see Appendix F for 

further details)

Total (16.326) (20.959) (37.285)

Locally Generated 

Funding 2021-24 

£m

Explanation
2020-21 

£m

Total by 

2023-24 

£m

 
    
Council Tax Income 
 
4.62. Additional Council Tax income of £10.5m is included in the 2020-21 budget 

and a further £20.4m assumed in 2021-24.  This is comprised of three 
component parts as shown in the following table:- 
 

Council Tax

2020-21

£m

2021-24 

£m

Total by 

2023-24 

£m Explanation

Taxbase 

changes

(2.973) (8.169) (11.142) The 2020-21 taxbase of 123,713 Band D properties 

represents growth of 1.6%. This includes housing 

growth and an increase to the premium charged for 

homes that have been empty for over 5 years (see 

Appendix F for further details)

Council Tax 

strategy

(3.742) (12.246) (15.988) A basic Council Tax increase of 1.99% is proposed 

for the year and assumed for future years (see below 

and Appendix F)

Adult Social 

Care precept

(3.761) 0.000 (3.761) An Adult Social Care precept increase of 2% is 

proposed in 2020-21 (see below and Appendix F)

Total (10.476) (20.415) (30.891)  



 

 
Council Tax Strategy 
 

4.63. Council Tax is a critical part of this Council’s funding and represents over half 
of the Council’s net budget. In determining the level of Council Tax, it is a 
careful and difficult consideration for councils to weigh up between residents’ 
ability to pay, reducing service levels and local accountability. 

 
4.64. The Settlement in February 2020 confirmed that should the Council wish to 

raise the basic level of Council Tax in 2020-21 by more than 1.99% (excluding 
the Social Care Precept) it would be necessary to hold a referendum with 
residents. 

 
4.65. The 2020-21 budget proposes a basic Council Tax increase of 1.99%. An 

increase of 1.99% p.a. is also assumed in the budget plan for each of the 
following three years, in line with Central Government assumptions. 

 
4.66. The Council is aware of the financial challenges that some of the borough’s 

most vulnerable residents face, particularly in relation to the payment of 
Council Tax.  The following support is available:- 

 
 The Council has in place a Council Tax Reduction Scheme that 

supports residents with Council Tax bills.  Despite the significant 
funding gap the Council has chosen to protect this scheme. During 
2020-21 a review of the Scheme will be undertaken to ensure it 
continues to support the borough’s vulnerable residents while being 
affordable within the resources available to the Council; 

 The Council has a Discretionary Hardship Fund to ensure that 
residents receive appropriate levels of financial support when they 
need it; and 

 The Council has a Help in Emergencies for Local People (HELP) 
scheme which is a scheme offering local welfare assistance including 
support for exceptional needs and residents in crisis. An additional 
£0.310m is included in the 2020-21 budget to increase the support 
available to the most vulnerable residents.  

 
4.67. Councils are permitted to charge council tax premiums on properties that have 

been empty for two years or more. This helps to encourage the use of empty 
properties for housing by giving an incentive for owners of long-term empty 
properties to bring them back into use more quickly. 

 
4.68. Government have introduced new policies that apply nationwide to encourage 

empty properties back into use. A premium of 100% is currently charged in 
Cheshire West for properties that have been empty for two years or more. It is 
proposed that, in line with the legislation, a 200% premium is introduced from 
1 April 2020 for properties that have been empty for between five years and 
ten years and a 300% premium from 1 April 2021 for properties that have 
been empty for ten years or more. Further information is included in Appendix 
F alongside the revised Council Tax Discounts and Premiums policy for 2020-
21 in Appendix Fi. 



 

 
Adult Social Care Precept 
 

4.69. As is the picture nationally, the Council continues to face significant pressure 
in meeting its statutory responsibilities relating to adult social care as set out 
at paragraph 4.21-4.22 above. 
 

4.70. In recognition of the significant pressures faced by councils in relation to adult 
social care, Central Government have once again given councils an option to 
raise an additional precept of 2% on Council Tax bills in 2020-21. Whilst 
mindful of any burden this places on the Council Taxpayer, the Council 
proposes to raise Council Tax by another 2% in 2020-21 to help address 
these pressures. Central Government have not confirmed whether the precept 
will be available in future years. The additional funding raised through the 
precept in 2020-21 will be £3.76m which will partially address the cost 
pressures faced.  

 
4.71. Overall the Council will invest £14.1m in Adult Social Care in 2020-21 to meet 

budget pressures. The table below outlines the areas of investment that the 
Adult Social Care Precept will contribute towards funding in 2020-21:  

 

Adult Social Care Investment 
2020-21 

£m 

Inflationary pressures and market sustainability 6.58 

Demographic growth: 
To support rising numbers and complexity of adults with learning disabilities 
To support rising numbers and complexity of adults with mental health needs 
To support rising numbers of older people to maintain their independence 

 
2.75 
0.36 
1.40 

Investment in key priority areas 3.02 

Total 14.11 

 
Overall Impact on Council Tax Bills 
 

4.72. The resulting Band D Council Tax for 2020-21, taking into account an overall 
increase of 3.99%, will therefore be £1,580.73 which is an increase of £1.17 
per week. The overall increase on the Council Tax bill will depend on the 
precepts of Police, Fire and parish/town councils. 

 
Business Rates 

 
4.73. The Business Rates Retention Scheme has been in operation since 2013-14 

with the Council retaining a proportion of the Business Rates it collects and 
the remainder being paid over to Central Government and a small amount to 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service. Business Rates is covered by a national 
framework and the Council has very limited discretion over it. The rate is set 
nationally and is increased annually in line with inflation.  

 



 

4.74. In October 2015, the Council agreed to enter the Greater Manchester and 
Cheshire Business Rates Pool, allowing the Council to retain a higher level of 
business rate growth than it would otherwise, through a reduced levy 
payment. Central Government has confirmed that the Pool can continue in 
2020-21 and the Council has decided to remain in the Pool.  This will lead to 
the Business Rates retained by the Council in 2020-21 being £0.75m higher 
than it would otherwise have been. The Council is also allowed to retain 100% 
of business rates income generated from sites that generate renewable 
energy. The income from these sites is estimated to be £0.6m in 2020-21. 

 
4.75. The 2020-21 budget includes additional business rates income of £2.5m and 

further income of £3.9m in 2021-24 as shown in the following table. 
 

2021-24 

£m

Total by 

2023-24 

£m

Business Rates growth (1.164) (3.829) (4.993) This assumes inflationary increases linked to the 

Consumer Prices Index.

Renewable energy sites (0.600) 0.000 (0.600) This is income from local businesses that 

generate renewable energy - the Council retains 

100% of this income.

Greater Manchester & 

Cheshire Business Rates pool

(0.754) (0.047) (0.801) Forecast additional business rates income 

retained as a result of the decision to remain part 

of the Greater Manchester & Cheshire business 

rates pool.

Total (2.518) (3.876) (6.394)

Business Rates 2020-21 

£m

Explanation

 
 
Collection Fund Surplus 
 

4.76. The Council operates two Collection Funds, one for Council Tax and the other 
for Business Rates. Each year, the Council forecasts the current year’s 
surplus/deficit on each of these funds and this is distributed in the following 
financial year.  Should the actual surplus or deficit be different, the remainder 
will be distributed in the following financial year. As a result the 2020-21 
budget includes the Council’s share of estimated Council Tax fund surplus for 
2019-20 of £2.1m plus £1.2m undistributed balances from earlier years. The 
Business Rates Collection Fund will not be distributing a surplus or deficit in 
2020-21. 

 
Future Year Budget Position 2021-2024 

 
4.77. As referred to in section 4.15-4.19 there is considerable uncertainty about the 

future funding levels for the Council going forward.  Given this uncertainty, it is 
more important than ever for the Council to have a long term Council Plan and 
Budget.  Given the success of the previous four year plan covering the period 
2016-2020, and the increased certainty it gave to Council services and 
residents, the Council’s intention was to set a four year Budget linked to the 
Council Plan. Considerable progress has been made but it has been 
constrained by the one year funding announcement and lack of clarity over the 
financial position in future years. 



 

 
4.78. Whilst the one year settlement brings with it considerable uncertainty about 

future year’s funding, the table below shows that the estimated funding gap, 
and hence possible savings, over the period 2021-24 could be in the region of 
between £22m - £31m depending on whether current temporary Government 
funding and grants continue.  This is on top of the existing savings proposals 
of £15.7m and locally generated income of £20.9m for the period 2021-2024.  
 

 £m 

Funding Shortfall for 2021-24 if temporary 
grants cease after 2020-21 

31.5 

Grants potentially to be made permanent:  

    Revenue Support Grant (3.3) 

    Improved Better Care Fund  (2.1) 

    Winter Pressures Grant (1.8) 

    Adult Social care Support Grant (2.5) 

Gap if funding made permanent 21.8 

 
 

4.79. Bridging this gap will be challenging, and given the scale it is realistic that the 
Council will need to consider further savings proposals to be delivered. This 
will be a significant challenge even given the Council’s track record of financial 
management. It will require a very rigorous review of all areas of the Council’s 
budget and clearly a number of savings will need to be delivered early as 
there is only certainty on government funding for 2020-21. The Council will 
continue to engage with national groups to lobby Central Government to 
resolve temporary grant funding and confirm the Council’s longer term funding 
position. 
 

4.80. The Council is considering a range of options to deliver further savings 
including: - 

 
- Identifying opportunities to reduce the cost of demand led services, 

focusing on Adults and Children’s Social Care and continuing to reduce 
the need for costly reactive services by focusing on early intervention 
and prevention to prevent increasing demand; 

- Ensuring that resources are targeted to areas of greatest need and all 
the Council’s resources have a positive impact on the six challenges in 
the Council Plan; 

- Ensuring all assets work for the Council and are facilitating local growth 
and maximising revenue; 

- Identifying opportunities for service redesign and transformation by 
optimising the use of technology and delivering service improvements 
and efficiencies; 

- Identifying opportunities for income generation and external funding; 
- Ensuring a modern, flexible and fit for purpose workforce; 
- Identifying alternative ways to deliver services, through collaboration 

and different delivery vehicles or providers; 
- Continuing to explore opportunities for health integration; and 
- Identifying opportunities for the development of the Council companies. 



 

 
4.81. The potential scale of the savings needed over the next four years (given the 

assumptions in the report) may mean structural reviews of the Council will be 
required.  The Council remains a good employer, paying a local living wage, 
having a performance management framework and engagement with staff and 
their representative bodies.  During 2020-21 there are a minimal number of 
proposals that will affect staff, and staff will be aware of these through budget 
consultation and staff events.  Should the need arise to look at further staffing 
savings as 2021-24 budgets are developed, appropriate consultation will be 
undertaken and all efforts made to minimise the impact on the Council’s 
workforce and its morale. 
 

Impact on Council Reserves                   (Appendix G)
  

4.82. The Council holds a range of reserves for different purposes. The General 
Fund is the Council’s primary reserve which exists to provide the Council with 
a contingency against unexpected events which could otherwise undermine 
the Council’s sound financial standing. The Council is clear it has a duty to 
protect public money and equally to ensure Council Taxpayers’ money is used 
prudently. However, the Council is mindful of ensuring reserves are used 
appropriately and where possible utilised to make a difference in difficult 
circumstances. 

 
4.83. As required by the Local Government Act (2003), the Council’s S151 Officer 

has undertaken a risk assessment, considering a range of national and local 
factors, to determine the appropriate level of reserves for the Council. This 
report is attached as Appendix G. 

 
4.84. The financial future for local authorities is increasingly challenging and 

contains a number of significant uncertainties, not least as a result of the 
Spending Round 2019 covering only one year. The appropriate level of 
reserves has to be assessed against this environment and it is therefore 
considered appropriate to have general reserves around 8% of the Council’s 
net budget. Allowing some flexibility around this figure for changing 
circumstances, a General Fund balance between £24.2m - £27.2m would be 
considered prudent as a target for March 2021.   

  
4.85. The estimated General Fund position for 31 March 2020, based on the Third 

Review of Performance report considered by the Cabinet on 15 January 2020, 
is £24.7m. There are no proposals to use the General Fund in 2020-21 
therefore the forecast balance at March 2021 is £24.7m. It is recognised that 
this is at the lower end of the risk assessed level. However, in view of the 
scale of the funding gap and the level of savings that need to be delivered 
over the next four years, the Council’s track record in financial management, 
and given there are a reasonable level of earmarked reserves the S151 
Officer’s opinion is that this General Fund position is appropriate. In addition 
this is borne out by CIPFA’s Financial Resilience Index which was published 
in December 2019 and showed that the Council’s reserves position was 
largely positive compared to other councils and was at the low end of risk in 
relation to its reserves. To increase the level of reserves would necessitate 



 

further savings to be made from elsewhere in the Council’s budget and it is 
not considered appropriate at this time. See Appendix Gi for further detail on 
the Resilience Index. 

 
4.86. In addition to the General Fund, the Council also holds a range of earmarked 

balances set aside to fund specific costs to be incurred in future years, 
totalling £92.3m. A review of these earmarked reserves has been undertaken 
and approval is sought to release the following £4.5m to support general 
Council expenditure in 2020-21: 

 £3m from the Insurance Reserve following the actuarial review; 

 £1m from the Transformation Reserve; and 

 £0.5m from the Priority Outcomes Reserve. 
 

4.87. It is also proposed to utilise the balance of £1.489m on the Renewable Energy 
reserve to fund the 2020-24 capital programme including schemes that 
support the Council’s Carbon Reduction Strategy. In addition, £4.5m of the 
Long Term Liability Reserve will be paid to the Pension Fund to clear the 
outstanding balance of early retirement costs relating to pre 2012 as per 
paragraph 4.55 above. 
 

4.88. A key focus for the Council is to eliminate inequality and ensure equitable 
investment across the borough.  In order to support this, funding has been set 
aside in previous years with the aim of investing to reduce inequality in the 
borough, deliver priority outcomes, develop integration with the local health 
service providers, and invest to generate future revenue savings. Progress in 
delivering outcomes from these budgets is summarised in Appendix H. 

 
4.89. Further detail on the Council’s reserves is included in Appendix G. 

 
Capital Programme       (Appendix I) 

4.90. Investment in infrastructure and assets across the borough plays a vital part in 
the Council being able to make progress against its key challenges over the 
next four years. As the Council’s funding is increasingly tied to locally-
generated funding streams, it is more important than ever to invest in 
facilitating infrastructure to support and promote growth and to generate 
income from the key funding streams such as Business Rates, Council Tax 
and rental income. The capital programme is also a chance for the Council to 
deliver on some significant commitments for the borough contained within the 
Council Plan. 

 
4.91. When developing the Capital Programme the Council has to balance the 

aspirations to spend on capital with the impact (the repayment of any 
borrowing) it may have on its revenue budget and its ability to provide day to 
day services to its residents. 

 
4.92. The Council has adopted a policy for a number of years (as set out in 

Appendix Ji) of ensuring the cost of paying for its capital programme (historic 
and current) does not consume more than 10% of its available net spend in 
any one year. 

 



 

4.93. Key challenges in the development and delivery of the capital programme 
include: 

- Developing a capital programme which is affordable within available 
resources; 

- Ensuring the capital programme is aligned to the Council Plan; 
- Ensuring schemes are only included within the approved capital 

programme when they are ready to be delivered and the project 
timescales are realistic; 

- Using the Council’s limited funding to lever in external funding; and 
- Having the ability to respond to Government announcements regarding 

additional grant funding. 
 

4.94. In accordance with the agreed capital governance process, every allocation in 
the capital programme will be supported by a robust business case clearly 
illustrating the contribution the investment will make towards the key 
challenges in the Council Plan – ‘Play Your Part to Thrive’. The business 
cases will be signed off by the Director of Finance and the Cabinet Member 
for Legal and Finance in advance of any expenditure being incurred. 

 
4.95. Over the next four years the Council plans to spend around £400m on capital 

investment across the borough.  The table below indicates the type of areas of 
spend which will be included: 

 
Summary Capital Programme 2020-24 

 
 

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Total

£m £m £m £m £m

Total Schemes for Approval:

Climate Emergency 1.9 2.5 2.5 0.6 7.5

Commercial Investment 52.5 19.1 0.9 0.0 72.5

Employment 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2

Children & Young People 15.0 4.2 4.0 3.9 27.1

Adults 3.8 3.4 3.4 3.4 14.0

Transport & Infrastructure 20.2 12.7 12.7 12.7 58.3

Housing 7.7 10.0 12.0 9.3 39.0

Leisure, Culture & Tourism 5.0 4.5 7.7 7.4 24.6

Asset Management 19.8 7.7 6.8 6.7 41.0

Customer Journey 3.7 2.6 1.4 1.4 9.1

Total Schemes for Approval 129.8 66.7 51.4 45.4 293.3

Schemes Under Development 33.4 36.9 25.7 16.7 112.7

Total Capital Programme 163.2 103.6 77.1 62.1 406.0

Funded by:

External Funding/Contributions 73.5 34.6 36.7 31.6 176.4

Borrowing 29.5 17.7 23.8 19.4 90.4

Ringfenced Borrowing 52.4 39.6 6.1 2.2 100.3

Capital Receipt/Capital Reserve 7.8 11.7 10.5 8.9 38.9

Total Funding 163.2 103.6 77.1 62.1 406.0

Capital Expenditure



 

4.96. The proposed capital programme for 2020-21 sets out plans to invest 
£163.2m, with a further £242.8m proposed for the three year period 2021-24.  
The capital programme, as shown in above, is split into two component parts - 
Schemes which are ready to be delivered in 2020-24 and Schemes under 
Development.  This will improve the Council’s ability to deliver its approved 
programme, ensure value for money for schemes still under development and 
ensure appropriate governance through the completion of developing 
business cases.  
 

4.97. The first category is a list of approved capital schemes which are ready to be 
delivered in 2020-24.  These total £129.8m in 2020-21 and a further £163.5m 
in 2021-24 as shown in paragraph 4.95 and the detail of the schemes is 
included in Appendix I.  Within this list of approved schemes there are a 
number of schemes where a number of plans are currently being developed to 
support the delivery of the programme.  Future year’s funding will only be 
released once these plans have been approved.  These include: 

- Carbon Reduction; 
- Asset Management; 
- Council wide Fleet; 
- Public Realm; 
- ICT; 
- Housing; and 
- Network Management and Development. 

 
4.98. The second category is a number of schemes currently being developed 

which, subject to confirmation of a number of factors including timescales, 
external funding or further clarity of costs, may be deliverable in 2020-21 and 
future years. These total £33.4m in 2020-21 and a further £79.3m in 2021-24.  
Further certainty is required before these schemes are included in the 
approved programme.  However, it is important that funding is available within 
the approved budget should progress be made on these schemes, and the 
business cases show that these schemes are ready to progress. This report 
therefore includes a recommendation to delegate authority to the Director of 
Finance and Cabinet Member for Legal and Finance to add any of the capital 
schemes under development in Appendix I to the approved capital 
programme once the business cases have shown the schemes are in a 
position to progress, and the business case has been approved.   
 

4.99. Reporting of the capital programme in 2020-21 will be based on the £129.8m 
Total Schemes for Approval. 

 
4.100. The programme will see the delivery of several significant schemes such as 

Phase 1 of the Northgate Development in Chester, and a significant 
programme of housing delivery. Alongside the four year capital programme 
the Council will continue to consult and develop its master plans for 
Northwich, Winsford and Ellesmere Port.  
 

4.101. The Winsford High Street business case needs to be submitted in April 2020. 
The financial implications of the business case have not yet been finalised but 
an expression of interest has been submitted which proposes £10m of Council 



 

investment. This investment would be made up of £5m of historical costs, £2m 
Council contribution and a £3m contribution generated by income received 
from tenants (over the life of the investment). The Council’s £2m contribution 
is contained within the Schemes under Development section of the capital 
programme. Should the Council’s contribution need to be higher, if and when 
the business case is submitted, then Members will be notified and there would 
need to be a review and reprioritisation of the Schemes under Development. 
This would inevitably mean that some schemes would not happen if this bid 
was deemed a priority. 

 
4.102. The capital programme includes expenditure which will make a real difference 

to the borough, including: 

 Tackling the Climate Emergency – funding to develop and deliver 
schemes to reduce the Council’s carbon footprint (including revisiting 
current spending plans through a carbon lens) 

 Supporting our local economy – significant development schemes 
including Phase 1 of the Northgate development in Chester and continued 
development of Winsford Cross Shopping Centre; 

 Inclusive and safe futures for children and young people - including 
maintenance and improvements to schools and educational facilities; 

 Independence and wellbeing for adults - including improvements to 
facilities and support for independent living; 

 Neighbourhoods are great places to live - including management and 
improvement of roads, the delivery of around 1,000 houses, maintenance 
of existing Council housing and investment in culture and leisure facilities; 

 An efficient and empowering Council - investment in technology and 
service transformation to deliver service improvements and efficiencies, 
delivery of a digital strategy to improve customer access to Council 
services, essential maintenance to Council owned buildings, investment in 
commercial property and delivery of a public sector hub. 

 
4.103. The programme includes funding for service redesign and transformational 

projects aimed at delivering service improvements and efficiencies, as well as 
funding to deliver schemes that will generate additional income to the Council. 
 

4.104. Council is asked to approve the Capital Strategy, attached as Appendix J. 
The Capital Strategy sets out the capital aspirations for the Council and the 
tangible benefits anticipated for the borough and its citizens. It has clear links 
with the Commercial Investment Strategy, the Asset Management Plan and 
other corporate strategies and is a cornerstone of the Council’s capital 
planning.  The Strategy is reviewed on an annual basis to reflect the changing 
needs and priorities of the Council, the borough, residents of Cheshire West 
and Chester and relationships with partners. It has been updated to include 
details of the Council’s capital financing costs strategy and to move the 
content on commercial property into the Commercial Investment Strategy. 

  
4.105. The Capital Strategy also includes details of the Council’s fiscal strategy, as 

referred to above. This reflects the changing financial landscape which all 
councils face, and the need to ensure that the Council’s capital investment 
remains affordable within an increasingly pressured revenue budget. The 



 

strategy therefore sets out measures to ensure that capital financing costs are 
sustainable. The updated Capital Strategy can be found at Appendix J. 

 
4.106. The full capital programme can be delivered while maintaining borrowing 

within the Council’s fiscal strategy. 
 

Major Regeneration and Commercial Developments 
 

4.107. On 28 November 2019 the Council approved the progression of Chester 
Northgate development, bringing forward Phase 1 for delivery. Awarding the 
construction contract is subject to the final contract price being affordable 
within the approved budget parameters. The cost of the scheme is currently 
estimated at £69.6m and this will be confirmed during February when the 
contractor provides their construction price. The value of the scheme will be 
underpinned by an independent valuation which is currently estimated at 
£55.9m. The Council’s budget includes a £13.7m contribution towards the cost 
of the scheme which is the difference between the forecast cost and estimated 
value (this cost has been accounted for within the capital financing budget). 
The construction contract will be signed towards the end of February, subject 
to affordability. 
 

4.108. The Barons Quay development from the outset was progressed on the basis 
that it would be a standalone financial investment, with all costs and revenues 
flowing through a standalone development account. This enables the Council 
to easily identify and assess the financial impact that this investment has on 
the Council’s financial position. It is important for the financial health of the 
Council that the Barons Quay development account position is sustainable in 
the long term and that provision is made to pay Barons Quay financing costs 
where they are not met directly from scheme revenues. 

 
4.109. A comprehensive review of the scheme leasing strategy was undertaken in 

April / May 2019 alongside a review of the long term financial position. For the 
development account position to be sustainable, the expected income needs 
to be sufficient to write down the book cost of the asset, and to create a 
sufficient sinking fund over the life of Barons Quay.  

 
4.110. The Council committed to delivering Barons Quay on July 2013 and at that 

time the market for retail investments and the outlook for the high street was 
significantly stronger than it is today. Once the initial leasing process is 
completed the estimated annual rental value of the scheme will be around 
£2.5m p.a.. This compares with a pre-build estimate of around £4m p.a.. 
Additionally, the downturn in the market has resulted in retailers being more 
selective and demanding higher landlord contributions to their fit out. This has 
led to the Council spending more on landlord incentives than was originally 
planned. 

 
4.111. The combined effect of these factors is that the forecast income over the life of 

the asset is insufficient to pay back the full build cost of £72m (which was the 
original business case assumption). The current deficit assumed over the 25 
year period of the business case is between £23m - £34m. As the income 



 

received will now not be sufficient to repay the full outstanding loans that were 
taken out to finance the build, the Council will need to make provision from 
within its own budgets to repay the shortfall. The cost of this could be up to 
£1.5m per annum and this has been built into the Council’s capital financing 
budget going forward. The subsequent resetting of the income target for 
Barons Quay will give the development an achievable income target (given 
current market conditions) going forward and a baseline by which its 
performance can be effectively monitored. Performance on this development 
will be reported to Members as part of the regular financial performance 
reporting. 

 
Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy    (Appendix Q) 

 
4.112. The offer from Central Government, announced in 2015, to allow councils to 

utilise future capital receipts to fund the upfront revenue costs of 
transformation projects, is still available.  The capital programme includes the 
use of £5m capital receipts over the next 4 years for this purpose, with 
£1.012m in 2020-21.  
 

4.113. In 2020-21 the receipts will be used to fund the staffing costs of the Public 
Service Reform Change team who will be supporting the delivery of a portfolio 
of major projects to transform Council services and deliver significant savings. 
Details of the projects to be supported and the anticipated savings associated 
are included at Appendix Q. This position will be monitored during the course 
of the financial year and should there be any further opportunity to increase 
the amount a revised Strategy will be brought to Council in year. 

 
4.114. In 2020-21 a review of all assets will be undertaken to ensure that all the 

Council’s assets work for the Council and are facilitating local growth and 
maximising revenue. 

 
Capital Grant Funding Applications     (Appendix K) 

 
4.115. The Council has an opportunity to submit a bid for funding to the European 

Regional Development Fund (ERDF) for the development of commercial 
workspace units at Poole Hall Road, Ellesmere Port and a linked business 
support programme. The total development costs are estimated at £3.050m 
and the grant application will be for £1.233m. The Council’s contribution of 
£1.587m will be funded through the Commercial Property Reinvestment 
Programme and from within existing revenue budgets. 

 
4.116. In October 2019 the Council submitted a bid of £0.780m to the Department for 

Transport for funding from the Challenge Maintenance Fund to undertake 
general maintenance and essential strengthening works to Winnington Swing 
Bridge, Northwich. The overall cost of the scheme is £0.930m and the 
Council’s match contribution of £0.150m will be funded from the Network 
Management capital allocation. Approval is now sought to accept this grant 
funding if successful, and to incur relevant expenditure.  

 



 

4.117. The Council has also submitted an expression of interest for £5.8m of funding 
to carry out works to the A556 Hartford Bridge.  Should the expression of 
interest be successful approval is required to submit a formal bid for funding, 
to accept the grant funding and to incur the relevant expenditure if the bid is 
successful.  The overall cost of the scheme is £6.5m and the Council’s 
contribution of £0.700m will be funded from the allocated asset recovery 
funding within the Network Management capital allocation.  The availability of 
S106 contributions is currently being explored and, should relevant 
contributions be available, it is proposed to utilise the contributions in order to 
minimise the use of asset recovery funding.  
 

4.118. Members are asked to approve the submission of the grant applications, 
acceptance of the grants if successful, and the expenditure on the schemes 
within the Council’s capital programme. The schemes will be subject to the 
usual scrutiny in line with the capital governance process and be supported by 
a robust business case. Further supporting information on the bids is provided 
in Appendix K. 

 
Other Council Budgets 
 

4.119. In addition to the Council’s core budgets it also holds separate ring-fenced 
budgets in relation to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) (£22.8m gross 
budget) and funding for local schools and pupils (£278.7m). These are 
managed as separate funding allocations.  A report setting out changes in the 
HRA budget is on today’s agenda for consideration by Members.  

  
4.120. On 20 December 2019, the Department for Education published the schools 

revenue funding settlement for 2020-21 which includes the provisional 
allocation of the Dedicated Schools Grant. The gross allocation for the Local 
Authority (prior to academy recoupment) is to increase by £12.2m from 
£266.5m in 2019-20 to £278.7m in 2020-21.  Further detail can be found at 
Appendix L. 

 
Policies supporting the budget 
 

4.121. Debt Repayment Statement (Appendix M).The Council’s debt repayment 
statement is contained in Appendix M.  The statement meets the Council’s 
duty to ensure it makes adequate and prudent provision for the costs of its 
capital investment decisions. 
 

4.122. Commercial Investment Strategy (Appendix N). As well as ensuring that it 
can afford to fund core services and meet its capital investment priorities the 
Council also needs to consider how it uses its assets and influence to enable 
growth and generate income for reinvestment into future services. Given the 
reducing levels of Central Government funding such strategies are 
increasingly important as a means of making the Council more financially self-
sustainable. 

 
4.123. To that end the Council developed a Commercial Investment Strategy 

(attached at Appendix N) to enable it to make evidence-based decisions on 



 

such investments and to provide a framework against which it can manage its 
risk exposure. The overall investment objective is “to invest for the benefit of 
the borough’s residents, businesses and visitors in a way that is sustainable, 
delivers returns commensurate with the risks involved and always with 
awareness of the Council’s overall level of risk exposure.”  

 
4.124. The strategy aligns with the wider Capital Strategy, whose purpose is to 

demonstrate that the Council takes capital expenditure and investment 
decisions in line with service objectives and properly takes account of 
stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and affordability. The 
information within the strategy has been refreshed to reflect the latest financial 
information and to include information on the commercial property portfolio 
which was previously part of the Capital Strategy. 
 

4.125. The Council holds a significant commercial property portfolio which generates 
in excess of £8m of income each year. It is currently undertaking a review of 
these holdings with a view to identifying opportunities to improve the 
performance of the portfolio and generating additional income to offset 
pressures elsewhere in the Council’s budget. The outcomes of this review will 
be reflected in an updated commercial strategy early in 2020-21. 
 

4.126. Framework for Engagement with Council Companies (Appendix P) The 
Council continues to deliver some services via its Council-owned companies 
where they offer the best solution to deliver cost effective services.  This 
framework highlights how these services can be delivered in a different 
vehicle whilst adopting the Council’s values and being an integral part of the 
Council’s structure for delivering quality services to its residents. Each 
Council-owned company was created to meet a different specific set of 
objectives, but to govern their ongoing activities an overall company 
framework has been developed with the companies and will be continually 
reviewed. 
 

4.127. The Council will work with its companies and fellow shareholders to support 
the Council’s priorities across 6 broad themes:  

 Support co-operative principles 
 Be a responsible employer   
 Deliver better products or services for our residents through 

partnership working 
 Develop a strong social value proposition which supports Council 

outcomes and our communities 
 Deliver value for money for the Council 
 Support the transfer of risk  

4.128. The Council companies continue to face significant challenges with a 
significant deficit arising within Brio due to the impact of wider competition 
from budget gyms, rising property costs due to ageing buildings and high cost 
inflation. This has created a projected deficit of £1.6m in 2019-20 which could 
rise to over £2m in 2020-21 without remedial action. The Council and Brio are 
reviewing all aspects of how the service is commissioned and provided, with a 
view to returning Brio to a financially viable position as soon as possible. 



 

 
4.129. Elsewhere the Council continues to work with all its companies, including the 

new waste company, to develop longer term strategies and identify 
opportunities to deliver financial savings and add value for the Council and 
local residents. 
 

4.130. To support the operation of these companies, the Council provides them with 
loans to facilitate their cash flow.  At the start of the 2020-21 financial year the 
outstanding loans are forecast to total £3.7m (increased from £2.3m at the 
start of 2019-20). 

 
4.131. Pay Policy Statement (Appendix O). An annual pay policy statement is 

required to be produced under Section 38 of the Localism Act. Having a pay 
policy statement in place assists in the assessment of the impact of pay on 
equality issues and provides transparency in pay and remuneration. Before 
the pay policy statement takes effect it has to be approved by Council.  The 
Pay Policy Statement 2020-21, that Members are now asked to approve, is 
provided in Appendix O along with further supporting information. 

 
Budget Assurances 

 
4.132. The Budget presented within this report has been through a number of 

processes to ensure it is robust and deliverable. These include: 

 Scrutiny and challenge by officers and members to ensure proposals 
are deliverable and will not unduly affect service delivery; 

 Reviews of the Capital Programme by officer and members; and 

 A review by the S151 officer of the reliability of the assumptions 
underpinning this budget and the adequacy of the reserves held. This is 
a statutory requirement. 

 
4.133. During the course of the year a review of the risks on the Council’s balance 

sheet have been undertaken to ensure these are appropriately managed both 
operationally and financially. The commercial investment strategy also 
provides a framework for all future investments. 

 
4.134. In addition the Budget will be subject to close monitoring throughout 2020-21 

to ensure any changes to the Council’s financial position are recognised and 
responded to. 

 
5. Officers’ Recommendation 

 
5.1. As set out in section 2 of the report. 

 
6. Reasons for Recommendations 

 
6.1. The recommendations are included to enable Council to approve the 2020-21 

budget and indicative 2021-24 budget plans for Cheshire West and Chester 
Council.  

 
7. What will it cost? 



 

 
7.1. The revenue and capital budget for 2020-21 are set out within the report and 

are fully affordable from the available finances.  
 

7.2. Indicative budget plans for 2021-24 are outlined in the report along with 
savings proposals and forecast locally generated income for this period. It is 
estimated that the funding gap for this three year period could be in the region 
of between £22m - £31m depending on whether current temporary 
Government funding and grants continue.  The Council is developing 
strategies to identify further savings to bridge the gap.  

 
8. What are the legal aspects? 

 
8.1. The Council is obliged to set a Council Tax that ensures it has a balanced 

budget for the forthcoming financial year. The proposals in this report meet 
this requirement. 

 
8.2. Should the Council wish to raise the basic level of Council Tax by more than 

1.99% (excluding the Social Care Precept) it would be necessary to hold a 
referendum. As the proposals within this paper do not require an increase in 
the Council Tax above this level, a referendum will not be triggered. 

 
8.3. There are no further specific legal considerations. 

 
9. What are the risks and how can they be reduced?  

 
9.1. This report sets out a requirement for the Council to deliver significant cost 

reductions in coming years alongside a range of policies to restructure how a 
number of the Council’s services are delivered. As with any change process, 
these carry risks in terms of both achieving desired outcomes and the 
timeliness with which they are achieved. The Council has put in place well 
tested processes to monitor progress and delivery of these changes and take 
corrective action if necessary.  
 

9.2. A number of the Central Government funding streams that have been 
announced are temporary and there is considerable uncertainty about whether 
they will be made permanent. The report sets out the assumptions that have 
been made in relation to these funding streams. The indicative budget for 
2021-24 will be updated to reflect the latest information available when 
updates are received. 

 
9.3. The report specifically assesses the financial risks to which the Council is 

exposed and ensures the Budget and the Council’s reserves contain adequate 
provisions to manage those risks without impact on service delivery.  The 
Commercial Investment Strategy also provides a framework against which it 
can manage its risk in respect of a range of different investments and across 
the investment portfolio. 

 
 



 

10. What is the impact of the decision of Health Inequalities and on Equality 
and Diversity issues? 

 
10.1. All policy proposals were considered for their impact on equality and diversity 

as part of their development and scrutiny and through the engagement 
process. 

 
10.2. The Council continues to support the most vulnerable residents through the 

continued investment included as part of this budget setting.  This includes 
ongoing financial support, through the Discretionary Hardship Fund and Help 
in Emergencies for Local People (HELP) scheme, for residents facing financial 
difficulties or requiring welfare support.  

 
11. What are the implications of the decision on Climate Change?  

 
11.1. The Council’s revenue budget and capital programme set out in this report 

both include additional funding to enable the Council to support borough-wide 
decarbonisation and combat climate change. In addition all individual capital 
projects are required to evaluate their impacts, positive and negative on 
climate change. 
 

12. Are there any other options? 
 

12.1. The Council must set a legal budget before 11 March in the financial year 
preceding the one in respect of which the budget is set. 

 
12.2. This report sets out the various and numerous elements of the Council’s 

budget. Members could come to a different view on any component area of 
the budget and hence could agree an alternate set of budget proposals as 
long as it achieves a balanced budget for 2020-21, does not expose the 
Council to excessive financial risk in future years and meets statutory 
obligations. 

 
 
For further information: 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Carol Gahan, Legal and Finance 
Officer: Debbie Hall, Director of Finance  
Tel No: 07824 547107 
Email: debbie.hall@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Documents: 
 
Play your Part – Feedback report 
Available for inspection at Civic Way, Ellesmere Port.  
Contact: Beverley Wilson, Insight and Intelligence Team 
Beverley.Wilson@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk 

mailto:Beverley.Wilson@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk

